

GAHC010026592026



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WP(C)/751/2026

SRI BISWAJIT GOSWAMI
S/O- LATE KRISHNA GOSWAMI.
R/O- SANGRAM NILOY, 2ND FLOOR, BARAPARA, P.S. AND DIST.-
BONGAIGAON, ASSAM, PIN - 783380

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND ORS
REPORESENTED BY THE CHIEF SECRETARY TO THE GOVERNMENT OF
ASSAM, DISPUR, GUWAHATI-781006.

2:THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE GOVERNMENT OF
ASSAM PERSONAL(A) DEPARTMENT
GUWAHATI-781006 KAMRUP(M) ASSAM

3:THE SECRETARY
PERSONAL(A) DEPARTMENT
GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM
DISPUR
GUWEAHATI-6.

4:THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY
TOURISM
HOME AND POLITICAL DEPARTMENT
GOVT. OF ASSAM
DISPUR
GUWAHATI-6

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR H K DAS, MS. B SAIKIA,MS D MAHANTA,MR N K SARMA

Advocate for the Respondent : GA, ASSAM,

**BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE BUDI HABUNG**

ORDER

Date : 27.04.2026

Heard Mr. Hridip Kumar Das, learned senior counsel, assisted by Mr. N. K. Sarma, learned counsel, appearing on behalf of the petitioner.

Mr. Das, learned senior counsel for the petitioner, submits that he has received the affidavit-in-opposition filed by the State Respondents recently and he, therefore, prays for some time to file the affidavit-in-reply in the matter.

Mr. Dipankar Nath, learned Senior Government Advocate, raised objection to the extension of the interim order.

Although Mr. Nath, learned Senior Government Advocate, has raised objection to the grant of extension of the interim order, however, for the ends of justice; the petitioner is granted 1(one) week time to file the affidavit-in-reply.

As requested by the learned counsels for the parties, list it again on 8th of May, 2026, on which date, an endeavour may be made by the Court to dispose of the entire matter.

Interim order passed by this Court earlier, shall continue till the next date of listing.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant